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419 W 6th Street P.O. Box 1193

Attn: Mr. Kenny Sohmitz
Building Services Director
WoodburyCounty
620 Douglas Street, Room 807
Sioux City, Iowa 51101

RE:

Dear hdr" Sehmitz:

Certified Testing Services, Inc. is pleased to transmit our Geotechnica

Engineering Report for the referenced project. This report includes the results of field
laboratory testing, estimated settlement amounts, as well as groundwater information.

We appreciate the opportunify to perform this Geotechnical Study and

fonrard to continued participation during the design and construction phases of
project. If you have any questions pertaining to this report or if we may be of
service, please contact our office.

Respectfully submitted,
CERTIFTED TESTING SERVICES, INC.

"ry#:bZ?
Matthew R. Dailey, P.E.IA 19700

StaffEngineer

M*fr#nx:"
MRD/JAB/jb

cc: CMBA Architects

lnc.
. Sioux City, lowa 51102 Phone 2) 252-5132

December 20,2016

Geotechnical Exploration Services
Building Modification
'i/oodbury County Law Enforcement
Center
Sioux City,Iowa
CTS Job No. G4933
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\- PROJECT INFORMATION
Project Authorizatlon

Certified Testing Services, Inc. has completed a subsurface exploration for the
referenced project. our work was authorized by Mr. Kenny Schmitz, Building
Director, for woodbury county in an email on Deccmber l, 2016. This work was
in accordance with CTS Proposal 3886, dated Septernbu7,2016.

Project Description

Mr. Brent Koch, AIA for CMBA Architects presented preliminary project
tlnough arequest forproposal received by email on September7,2AL6. Therequest for
included project information, a modified copy of a Sheet S-lA that showed the proposed
locations and a portion of Sheet S-1A that showed the proposed new column locations and

f,1,

the
the
the

column infonnation. Mr. Schmitz provided additional information in an email on
2015. The email included a dravring titlsd, "First Floor Framing Plan" and a drawing
"Foundation Plan" that were both marked "Revised Soil Boring lncations". CTS
that the project will consist of renovating a portion of the second floor to add rnodular jail
which will require the installation of additional columns in the southwesf/western portion
existing building. CTS understands that the top of the columns will be located 8 inches
top of floor slab and the footinp would be 12 inches thick. It is further understood
columns will have loads of 39 kips

Purpose nnd Scope of Services

The purpose of this study was to explore the subsurface conditions
determine if the existing material would be suitable for supporting the

at the si
new

foundations. Our original scope of services included coring two locations in the basement iuea
and two boring in the first floor area. However, based o.t tJrt new boring infbrrnation recelved
in the email on December 1,2016, the number of borings in the baseme,nt was reduced to one.
It should be noted that hani auger refusal and sample iefusal was encountered in the boilngs
at depths ranging from 10 inches to I I feet below the top of floor slab. The scope of {ork
also included seleot laboratory testing and preparation ofthis geotechnical report. This refort
briefly outlines the testing proceduresn presents available project information, describeslthe
site and subsurface conditions and presents our opinion on the suitabihty of the subgrade
material to support the new column loads and groundwater information 

I

The scope of services does not include an environmental assessment of the site.



SITE AND SUBSURFACTC CONDITION.S

Site Location and Description

The prdect site is the Woodbury county Law Enforcement center located 40
Skeet in in Sioux City, Iowa. At the time of drilling, the surface at the boring locations
covered with 3%-inch to 4%-inch consrete slab.

Subsurface Conditions

The site subsurface conditions were explored with three soil borings hand
sampled to depths varying from l0 inches to 11 feet below the existing ground
should be noted that hand auger refusal was met in debris at 5 feet in Boring 81, I0
Boring 82 and I0 inches in Boring 83. The boring locations and depths were
CMBA Architects personnel and basement boring locations was adjusted in the field by
personnel based on accessibility. The approximate locations of the borings are indicaied on
the "Boring Location Plans" included in the Appendix, which are modified copies otj tt 

"
ring Location Plans" included in the Appendix, which are modified copies ofl the
gs provide in the email on December 1,2076. 

I

I

The borings were advanced utilizing hand auger drilling methods and dynami" Jpn"
' n t.

drawings provide in the email on December 1,2076.

penehometer testing. Soil samples were routinely obtained during the drilling process. S4lect
soil samples were later tested in the laboratory to determine the materials properties forlour
evaluation. Drilling soil sampling and the laboratory testing were accomplished generall! in
soil samples were later tested in the laboratory to determine the materials properties foriour
evaluation. Drilling soil sampling and the laboratory testing were accomplished generall! in
accordance with ASTM procedures. 

i

The subsurface conditions betow the surface material consisted of silty sand fi[ fean
clay with silt lumps and debris fill, silt fill, lean clay fill, and silty sand with concrete deibris
fill. It should be noted that the classifications of the materials encountered in the
penetrometer tests is assumed based on hand auger refusal in rubble.

The boring logs included in the Appendix should be reviewed for specific i
at the individual boring locations. These records include soiUrock descriptions,
cone penetration resistances, and locations of the samples and laboratory test data.
stratifications shown on the boring logs represent the conditions only at the actual
locations. Variations may occur and should be expected at other locations across the site.
stratifications represent the approximate boundary between subsurface materials and
actual Eansition may be gradual. Water level information obtained during field operati
also shown on the boring logs. Samples that were not altered by laboratory te.sting
retained for 30 days from the date of this report and then will be discarded.

'Water Level Measurements

Free water was not encountered in the borings at the time of drilling. Water
should be expected to fluctuate with changes in climatic conditions. The water
measurements presented in this report are the levels that were measured at the time
field activities.
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EVALUATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

I

I

t-
Geotechnical Discussion i

i

Basecl on the fill material encountered in the borings, it is CTS's opinion thatlthe
existing fill material is not suitable to support the proposed columns. It would be CtS's
opinion that helical piles would be suitabls for support of the columns, Based on the exisiine
building being constructed on piling, the original geotechnical report from the constructioln of
the building should be supplied to the pile conhactor to determine the depth of pilesJ It
should also be noted that debris sncountered in the borings may cause construction difficu{U.

I

REPORT LIMITATIONS 
I

i

The recommendations submitted are based on the available zubsurface informalion
obtained by CTS and design details fumished by Mr. Brent Koch, AIA of CMBA Archi&cts
and Mr. Kenny Schmitz of Woodbury County. If deviadons from the subsurface conditlons
noted in this report are encountered during conshuction, CTS should be notified immediJtelv
to detErmine if changes in the foundation recommendations are required. If CTS islnot
retained to perform these functions, CTS will not be responsible foi the impact of illose
conditions on the project. 

i

i

The geotechnical engineer warrants that the findings, recommendations, specificatifns,
or professional advice contained herein have bee,n made in accordance witf, g"neriglty
accepted professional geotechnical engineering practices in the local area, No other wf,rradties
are implied or expressed. 

I
l

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Woodbury County and tlh"i,
consultants for the specific application to the proposed Woodbury County Law Enforcer{ent
Center Modifications project in Sioux City, Iowa. 

I

i
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BORING LOCATION PLANS
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REVISED SOIL 3ORING LOCATiONS
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REVISED SOIL BORING LOCATIONS
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LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING S lofl
Job Number:
Projec,l:

Gt[g33
iEc-euiHing Modlflcation Boring No': B'1

Date Started: 12113116

Date Completed: 1?fin6

Boring Location: Sbux Clty, towa
Drill Type: Hand Auger
Ground Elev.:
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FILL, Lean Claywlth Silt Lumps and I
Dark Brown and Yellow Brown, Moist

AUGEFI/SAMPLE REFUSAL IN DEBRIS
FREE WATERWAS NOT ENCOUNTERED
AT TIME OF DRILLING
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Date Started: 12113116

Date Completed: 1A1A16

srEles
x3:fffi1" M3i",?,,"

Wator Level
ATD

Water Level
After 7 Days

89 4.50

4.50

FILL, Silt, Yellow Brown, Dry

END OF BORING AT 11 FEET DUE TO
AUGER/SAMPLE REFUSAL IN DEBRIS
FREE WATER WAS NOT ENCOUNTERED
AT TIME OF DRILLING

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING sheer 1 of 1

iJob Number: GttgBB
proieci: t-di auiHing Modificatlon Boring No': B'2 
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Boring Location: Sloux City, towa
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SOIL CLASSIFICATION CI{ART AI\D GENERAL NOTES
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LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

Boring No.:

Boring Location:

DrillType:

Ground Elev.;
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, Silty Sand with Concrete Debris,

END OF BORING AT 10 INCHES DUE TO
AUGEFYSAMPLE REFUSAL IN CONCRETE
DEBRIS
FREE WATER WAS NOT ENCOUNTERED
ATTIME OF DRILLING
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SOIL CLA,SSI FICATION CHART

\-

MAJOR DIVISIONS
SYMBOLS TYPICAL

DESCR|PTpNsGRAPH LETTER

COARSE
GRAINED

SOILS

MORE THAN S()YO

OF MATERIAL IS
LARGERTHAN
NO.200 STEVE

SIZE

GRAVEL
AND

GRAVELLY
SOILS

MORE THAN 50%
OF COARSE
FRACTION

RETAINED ON NO.
4 SIEVE

CLEAN
GRAVELS

(LTTTLE OR NO FTNES)

ii;11i;i
,!!.:! GW

wELL-GRADED onnvel$, GRAVEL -
SAND MIXTURES, LITTLEIaR NoFrNEs l

'^;X".i99 "Qq
GP

POORLY.GRADED GMVELS,
GRAVEL - SAND t\ilffURES, LTTTLE
OR NO FINES i

GMVELS WITH
FINES

(APPRECIABLE
AMOUNT OF FTNES)

:8bt
,Qt

Jo'
S:
Jr'

ii
b'
IE

GM SILTY GRAVELS, GRAVEL . SAND.
SILT MIXTURES

4;t
t/(

ru,

GC CLAYEY GMVELS. GRAVEL - SAND.
CLAY MI}CTURES

SAND
AND

SANDY
SOTLS

MORE THAN 50%
OFCOARSE
FRACTION

PASSING ON NO.
4 SIEVE

CLEAN SANDS

(urTLE OR NO FTNES)

SW WELL"GRADED SANDS, GRAVELTY
SANDS, LITTLE OR NO FINES

. ., r ..t .
SP

POORLY.GRADED SANDS.
GRA\ELLY SAND, LITTLE]OR NO
FINES

SANDS WITH
FINES

(APPRECTABLE
AMOUNT OF FINES)

SM SILTY SANDS, SAND - SILT
MI)fiURES

ru SC
I

CLAYEY SANDS, SAND. OLAY
MIXTURES

FINE
GRAlNED

SOILS

MORE ?HAN 50%
OF MATERIAL IS
ST'ALLER THAN
NO.200 STEVE

SIZE

SILTS

"fl?. #ss'ff,.iil'l

ML
INORGANIC SILTS AND VERY FINE
SANDS, ROCK FLOUR. SIITTY OR
CLAYEY FINE SANDS OR CLAYEY
SILTS WITH SLIGHT PLASTICITY

m
,il CL

INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO
MEDIUM PI.ASTICITY, GMVELLY
CLAYS. SANDY CLAYS. SILTY
CI.AYS, LEAN CLAYS

OL ORGANIC SILTS ANO ORGANIC
SILTY CLAYS OF LOW PLASTICITY

SILTS
AND ^-LrQUtD 

LrMrT

ci_ivs GREATER rltAN 50

MH
INORGANIC SILTS, MICACEOUS OR
OIATOMACEOUS FINE SAND OR
SILTY SOILS

uru CH INOR,GANIC CLAYS OF HIGH
PLASTICITY

OH ORGANIC CLAYS OF MEDIUM TO
HIGH PLASTICITY, ORGANIC SILTS

HIGHLYORGANIC SOILS

rrr, rr., \r., \r.

4 {,r rtrr {!
rll, !1 g!.tr PT PEAT, HUMUS, SWAMP SOILS WITH

HIGH ORGANIC CONTENTS

NOTE: DUAL SYMBOLS ARE USEo TO INDICATE BORDERLINE SO|L CLASSTFTCATIONS

\-



\-, GENERAL NOTES
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SAMPLING SYMBOLS:

STANDARD PENETMTIONTEST-1 3/8: I,D.,2" O.D.

SHELBY THIN-WALLED TUBE _ 3' O.D. UNDISTURBED SAMPLE

GRAB SAMPLE

ROCK CORE

AUGER SAMPLE

NO RECOVERY

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT SYMBOLS;

E WATER LE\ELATTIME OF DRILLING

WATER LEVEL AFTER 7 DAYS

CON$ISTENCY OF FINE.GRAINED SOILS

UNCONFINED COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH, QU, FSF CONSISTENCY

< 500 VERYSOFT

500 - 1,000 SOFT

1,001 - 2,00s MEDIUM

2.001 - 4,000 STIFF

4,001 .8,000 VERYSTIFF

8,001 - 10,000 HARD

> 16,000 VERYHARD

RELATME DENSITY OF COARSE
GRAINEE SOII.S

N€LOWS/FT. REI.&IIVE DENSITY

0.3 VERY LOOSE

4-9 LOOSE

10 -2S MEDIUMDENSE

30 -49 DENSE

50-80 VERY DENSE

80+ EffREMELY DENSE

RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF SAND AND GRAVEL

DESCHPnVE TERM(S)
(oF coMPoNENTE ALSO

PRESENT rN SAMPLEI

PERCEiITOF DRY
WEIG}IT

WITH 15-29
MODIFIER >30

MA.'OR
COMPONENT OF

SAMPLE

12|N, TO 3lN,
(300 MM TO 75 MM)

3 IN. TO #4 SIEVE
f/sMM TO 4.75MM)

#4 TO #200 SIEVE
(4.75MM TO 0.075 MM)

RELATME PROPORTIONS OF FINES

DESCRIPTTVE TERM(S)
(oF coMPoNENTS ALSO

PRESENT rN SAIIPLE)

PERCENTOF DRY
I'YEIGHT

WITH 15-29
MODIFIER >30

GRAIN SIZE TERMINOLOGY

SIZE RANGE

BOULDERS ovER 12 rN. (300MM)

COBBLES

GRAVEL

SAND

STLTOR CI.AY
pAsstNrt t2nn sttr\r/tr l

(0.075MM) l
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Certitisd T_qst!ryg Services, Inc.
419 W" 6th Street P.O. Box 1'lg3 " Sioux City, lowa 51102 1r) 252-513?

January 6,2017

Attn:Mr. Kenny Schmitz
Building Seruices Director
Woodbury County
620 Douglas Street, Roorn B07
Sioux City, Iowa 51101

RE: Additional Gootechnical Exploration
Services

Building Modification
Woodbury Couuty Law Enforcementl
Centet
Sioux City, Iowa
CTS Proposal No. 3994

Dear Mr" Schmitz,

Lntroduction

certified resting services, Inc. is pleased to submit this proposal to perform an,

additional geoteshnical exploration for the ebove referenced project. This proposali

presents our undsrstanding of the furnished project information, scope of work, as well asi

schedule and fees.

Prnicst lnitlnlntion

Mr. Bill Murphy of CMBA Architests presented additional information in a

telephone conversation on January 6,2017. CTS understands that ths owner is going to

cut a 4 feet square hole in the first floor area that would allow CTS to rnake several

atternpts at cornpleting the borings to depths of 15 feet below the existing grade.

\-,
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Woodbury County
January 6,2017
CTS Proposal No. 3886
Page 2 of7

Scqpc_al_\Uu!

Based on the above information and the information supplied previously, CT$
proposes perform a boring in the removed area to a depth of 15 feet. CTS will make makl
as many attempts as possible within an 8 hour day. At the completion of the fieldworh
sarnples collected in the field will be hansported to the laboratory and tested to determine

select engineering properties that will be used in our analysis. The results of the

fieldwork, laboratory testing, project information and other information will be evaluated

by a professional engineer familiar with the soil conditions in the project area an{
presented in an addendum report.

Iterns that will be addressed in the addendum report include our understanding of
the project information, topographic and subsurface information, review of geologic and

subsurface information, review of field and laboratory test procedures, recommendations

for t5rye, design and construction of shallow foundations, to include bearing capacities

and settlement estimates, discussion on altemate foundations, if required, anai

groundwater information.

The scope of services is based on the utilities being located by the owner,

elechical serice and water being provided by the owner and thE boring locations being

accessible to hand auger equipment. CTS cannot be held rcsponsible for utility Iiner

thnt are cut that we are not made aware of their specilic location. Field and

laboratory testing will be performed, where applicable, in accordance with ASTM

procedures.

Cost

Based on the scope of work discussed above, CTS proposes to perforrn the world

for hand auger soil test borings for a not to exceed amount $2,500.00, whieh will indudd

three copies of the addendum report. It is firther proposed to perforrn the work iri

\-



Woodbury County
January 6,2017
CTS Proposal No. 3886
Page 3 of7

accordance with the attached CTS "General Conditions" which are incorporated into thib

proposal.

i

i

Our not to exceed price covers the activity required to present our findings in ai
addendum report form. Our not to exceed price includes up to one hour of engineerinf

services for the review of applicable drawings and specifications, at our office, td
determine their compliance with our addendum and original report. This proposal does

not include the preparation of construction specifications, special conferences and othei

activities requested after submittal of our addendum reporl.

i

Schedule and Authorization

Based on our present schedule, we can commence the fieldwork within three tti

ftve working days after receiving written notice to proceed, if we are provided with
access to the site and the concrete had been removed in the area of our work. CTS's

written addendum report would be completed within five to seven working days of
complerion of the fieldwork.

i

CTS will proceed with the fieldwork based on the receipt of a signed copy of this

proposal. To speed up the process a copy of the signature page may be fa.xed to (7lZ)
252'0110 or e-mailed to jimbertsch@cableone.net would serve as written authorization.

Please eomplete as many items as possible on the attached project data sheet and return

l

CTS appreciates the opportunity to submit this proposal and look forward to

working with you on this project. If you should have any questions or need additional

inforrnation, feel free to contact our offics,

\-
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WoodburyCounty
January 6, 2017
CTS Proposal No. 3886
Page 4 of?

Sincerely,

CERTTFIED TESTING SERVICES, INC.

MatthewR. Dailey, P.

StaffHngineer

rvrRD/JAts/jb

Attachment: $chedule of Services and Fees
Project Data Sheet
General Conditions

J''
rult
I

AGREED rO ffffq*_ DAy OF _, 2q-
STGNATURE:

PRINTED NAME:

TITLE:



'Woodbury County
January 5, 2017
CTS Proposal No. 3886
Page 5 of?

Field Serulc.es

Mobilization" Three Man Crew and Equipment
Haud AugerDrilling, ThreeMan Crew
Coring
Standby

Lrb $ervices

Atterberg Limits
Moishre Content
DryDensity
Unconfined Cornpression
GradationTest

Repo,g

Additioual Repofls
S enior Enginoering Technici an
Crcw Chief
$taffUngineer
$enior Euglneer

SCIIEDULE OF SERVICES AND FEES

Unit

Lump Sun
Per Hour

Each
Hour

Each
Each
Each
Each
Each

Each
Hour
Hour
Hour
Hour

\-

l

1

l

I
I

l

UnldFees__-
;

$200.00
200.00

75.00
200.00

$90.00
I

8,00
r0,00
15.00
90.00

$30.00
64.00
74.00

125.00
1s5,00

\-
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Woodbury County
January 6, 2017
CTS Propossl No.3886
Page 6 of?

I" PmjectName:

2" Project l-ocation:

3, YsurJob Number

4. Projeut Managei:

5. Number and Distribution of Reports:

Copies Tol

Attn:

Invoicing Aildress:

Purchase Order No.:

TelephoneNo,:

Copies To:

STIB ST}RI'ACE EXPLORATION

CERTTmED TESTING SERVICE$, INC
PROJECT DATA SHE[,7

Attn:

\- Atr*
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GENERAL CONDITIONS
F_llEsrJFFACE EXpLORAfloN sERvtcEs

SECTION 1: Scope of Work
\- crs- rl,tt lrrforrn rhc servites dufiiled i,! th' eotrrr,d ond rrroil invoicq rhe cricnt for tlmsc

scryiccs ar thc fec rchcdule r6rcs. A.y cosr cBtimarss rrarcd in rtrir corri.;i ;iril ,,;i1;
eoxsiddrcd. rs a firm rigurc unloss orh{ruisc speeificlily slotcd in rrris roltrrcr. li ri"-r*rrri
sitc condilionr err discovcrd. ttrc scopc ofwork rnoy 

"lrrnge, 
crrn as llrc ,uolk ir in progrust

CTS uilt pmvide thtsc addiriorral serviccs at rhc contiacr fcGkduh ratc.

Ratcs fo worh bcyond rhe scopc ofthis ronk'ct sld noi *vcrcd by lrrc co,,tmcr fcc schcdurc
catt bc pruvldcd CTS cau pcrlonn oddiliorul work with vrrlll lutllorirslion. anr! uill proviai

a wriltcn.cotllitnElion o{fees. if rsqucsted, All costs ineurnd bccrusc ofactays in aurtiorizing\7 flrc addilional work will bc biltcd lo Urc clicnt.

Fcc sclcdBlcs orc valid for orrc 1tar folloniog tlrc datc of llrc contrsct u11lcsr olhcn*isc 1orcd.

SECTION 2: Access to Sltes
Unlc$ othcruisc agrccd, tlrc clitnt will furnish CTS vith right.or:acccss to tlrc sitc irr ontcr ro
eonduct (hc plnnnrd cxplomlion,

while crs wlll rotlc nll rcosonabre prccautions to minirnize any darugc to th€ prcpcrty. it i,
unddsrood by rhe cricrr thst in rr* nonnal corrsc of ryork soos dimagc rnay occur, ttre
rcstoralion ofwhiclr is not pan ofilris ogEcnrctrt.

SECTION 3l Soll Eorlng Locafions
Thc clirrr will furuisl crs wilh o diagrnm inrticr(hrg thc location of rh! iirc, Tcsr boring
locrtione may also bc itrdiortcd or tlr dhgram. CIS dcrucs rhc righr to Jcviari o *;;;b-[
dirlarrc fmrn lhc boring hcationr epccificJ unles rhis riglrr is spccili*lty rcvJ.a ty tr" .ilrni
in writing at thc limc tfic locfition diagrnm is supplicd. rrs rcscrcs rhc riglr 10 rcr;ninfirc dlir
coliltact lfcoltditl0n3 plevcnialtg drilling ot rhe ipcciticd locarions are cncoudcrcd rvhhh wcrc
not nudr k[owtr lo CTS ,dor to lhc drtc oftlfs contract

Thc occurncy aud proximily of provirlcd rurvcy conrml will rrrccr tlr rccuracy of in sir,u rcst
locetion and cyahnrion dctcrninariorr, unlc* othcnlisc norrd, llr qeclracy if rcst locations
arrl clcvations will bc conrmcrxunta only wirh pncing rrd approximarc incss-urcments-oi
SJlrmalcr.

SECTIOH 4i Utllltieg
ln lle pcrforliancc of iir work. crs wlll ratc nll rc,rsonabh prc(rutionr lo ovoid darrrgc o,
ltjury to robtcrrancan stmhlrca or olilitica.

'lu-clionr agres ro hold crs hannlors and inrlcrnnify crs for my cloinr. If,ymcnrr or orhc!
g.ability. including co'lr and ettorrcy fccs imuncd by crs for any oamagcrio subrcnancan

- slrnclurcs which arc not crllcd ro c'lTi'r ,ttcution and comcth rhown orlphns fnmirhed to
crs,

SECTION 5: Samples
clli will rckirr all soil and mrk rarnples for .10 ttays allcr eubrni$iotr of rlr rctorl rn(hcr
slomgc or lrantfcr ofmmphs can bc rmdc ot owncr cxpcnm upo{ wtiltc,! rcquclt

tECTlOtl 6l Unantlclpated HazErdous Materlalg
L _ 

. sll8ll be rl:c d$ty ofr}c ownor or his $preecntativc to adviso cfii ofany knowo or sus0cct.d\-lmznrdous subslrnccs which arr or may bc rclatcd rn thc rcruicc providel; such lhzardoug
subrtanccs including but not lirnitcd to pmducrs, rnatcrirls, by-pmducr$ $rarte6 or laln0lcs of
rhe rorcgoing wlrich crs may be pmvided or obmin pcrforrning ir rcrviccs or which luardous
subslslccs rti$t ot l$ry exist 0l1 oI ilqor afiy prsflrisos upolr whirh wolk is to bc prlormed by
CTS's cnrploycct, ogcnls ot subcont.ectors.

lf during lhc couc6 of providing scrvies CTS ohtcrvcg or $Bpcsts thr cxirloncc of
llnanlicipared haTrrdous triatrrials. CIS mry Bt its option acndllatc fiihcr wo* on thc pmjcct
ald [oti&c.lic[tof the codition. Scwicu will bs rcsumcd onlyrllu s rcncgolhthn oisc;pc
of scrvices and fcca ln tfic cwtrt lhst sch rcncgotialion cannol o,Ecur to llrc sgiirfection of 6.15,
CTS t$0y st iE oplion tcrrninotc tlris contrct.

SECIION 7l Reporls and lnvolces
crs will furnhh rhrcc (3) copics of llr rcI,orr ro the ctirnl. Addithfirl copies will bc furnished
al thc rsli specified in the fee sclrcdrlc.

CTS will submlt invoicct to tltc Dliritt roonlhly {nd s finrl bill upon complctlofl of s6yiccc,
Ftynlsl is due upofi pEs.nr8tbn oflnvoicc ard is past duc lhrrty (30) drys f,om ths invoie
dlte.Clicnlagrccstopryrtil|ailccclurgcofoocandonc-holfpcrrcnt(l t/l%)pcrmonth,bul
Irot cxcocdi$g 0 maximum mtc allowcd by law, otr pm( duc accounts

SEGTION 8: Olr,noIshlp of Docum€nts
All $porls, boring logs. firh datr, field notcs. laborEtory lcst dat . cslculstionq crtifiEtq], nrd
olL*r dscrrMcnts prrprcd by CTS 0s irslfllrHnls of scpice, rlmll rErnrin ths ploptrly of gTS,
untcsr thcrc arc othcr gofltncttDl slrrGnrcnts.

SECTION 0r Confldentlallty
CTS shrll ltold confidcnlhl all btsincsscr or rchnhal irrlonration obbiflcd fmm the cliert or
' rs aflllialcs or gcncralcd in llr plrforrruncc of scrviccs uttdcr tlris agrccmcnl arrd i.dcntificd irr

ling by lk clicnt 0i "corfidcrlial", Cn slull not discloss such ilrfonnation sithout tlE-\/r'nlt$ consr[l cxcrpt to tll€ enl€flt rcquircd for l) ]ttforrnancc of scrviccs uldcr this
.nrcEmeni 2) Comrliamc with prohssiooal standarts of conduct for pruscmtion of public
s.1fcty. lr0llh. ald wclfrrt: 3) Compliance rvlth arty court ordcror olher govcnuncntrl dfucrivc

arx,'/or 4) Protcction of crs agairrsr crairns or riatririric arhiug from 1rcrlorrnance or sqrvices
y,ldrr,]hh:S"jj:*nr Cfi.obtigarions trcrcsndcr rlufi uot ,pp*ty ro irifomarion iu rtr" puUtic
dornaatr or larvfully scquirc{l on a ron.confidcntiol bo.sis fronr olhcn

SECIION'10: Standard of Care
scniccs perfonrrcrt by cfi urdcr tl{s Agrccn}enr rvill bc conductcd i[ rlru runnc, con$htcnr
rvith thet lcvsl of ca,* rnd skilr ordinariry cxtrcirctr by nrcnrbcrs of ihc p,rrorir,r cui*riiy
pnclicing undcr rimilar condirions No orlcr w[rr.nly, i"pmr or ;'nptlcrt,'ir mrcc,or lnie,uic',1
by thc ploposal for consuhing scrviccs or by fumisrring onr or writic, rcports ofthc findings
rnadc.

'llrc clienl rccognizcs rhal lhc subsurfacc cotxlitiors nuy vnry frou rhosc encounrcrcd &r rh€
hcalion vlwrc borilrgs, suncys o, c,eloralions rrc-mnrtc by CtS artd thal trtc d[ta,
rltc,p'ttrlioa rrd rccomrrcndsrions of crs arc bascd rolcly uFron rhc dlh availabrc ro crs,cls will bc rcsporsihlc for tho6c dah, ililsrFctarions, ortr rccornmcndalionr. nrL*h.ri not u*
r*ponsible for tlr intcrpretation by olhcrs oftllc information dcvcloped.

SEGTION ll: Subpoenas
Tlr client is rcsponsiblr. arlcr rctification..for papnanr of rific clrorgcs aft, cxpcnscs rtsulling
frotn our nquircrl rcspoosc to eubpcnas iseoid-uy any parry in co-njir*tio, *irh our *orf,
Charges arc ba:cd on fec sclrcduhs in cftccr ot thc tiinc tirc srtpocna isscrvtd

SECTION 12: Llmltallon ot Llablllty
Tlrg elicnt ngrccs to liulir crs's liabilhy to thc owmr ond all consliuction sonl,,lcronl 6nd
snbconl.acton on thc pmjcc( rising fmrn crs's profocionrr a'ra, cnon. or onr;*riori.-*iiit,
tht thc toral rggrcgate lhbility of crs ro all ilrqsc nrnrcd shall not cxccst ssO.0ff) or cls,s
toklrccforrhciffeiccsrendcrtdonthisprojcct.lfhicl$vcrisgrcatcr Tllcowncrlirrrlrcragrccs
lo rcquirc oftlrc cootncror ond fi;s subcontracton ar idcrliciilirn;t rion ofc'ts's liabilitly for
darnagss suFrcrod by tlrc canlracror or 6ubconlrsctor arising fmm crS's proferional acts,
cnors. or omirsions Ncilllcr tlli con{mctor nor any of his subconlractom assurnx any liabi}ity
for dornagcs to othcn which rnay orisc ou rccount of CTS's prcfcssioral ."rr,i*o *
0rnrE3ton3.

SECTIOH 13; lnsurance and lndsmnlty
cls rcprcrents rl|ar ir End its rralraa ploicctcd by workcr's conrpcnsrlion irBursncc a&J rhal
cl^s lus steh covcnge under public liabiriry arrd propcrty drma'gc i,surancc poricics which
c r s dcerr's ro bc adEqualc. Ir is rhc portcy of crs to rrquiro ccrtirictrrcs of irrsumrrcc li,om all
c$$ullrnB or.strbconrractor$ Grnploycd by cr.9. cc(ificalcs for all suclr policim ofinsurnncu
wilt bc providcd ro Elicnt upon rcqucst in wririn& wirhtl trr rirnits and cordirions ofsuch
lnsummo, CTS ,grt* to indeuuify lrd lnve clienl lrrmlcss frorn ronil ogdiflsl [try loes.
darnoge, injury.or liability-arishrg from any ncgligcnr ncrs of crs or its cnrprJyccs, fit shali
nol bc rcsponsiblc for sny loss. dartrge or liability bcyond rlrc anrourrLs, limiti md conditionr of
such lnsurane. crs slnll not bc rcsrlorBiblc for any loss. dnmagc or liabiliry arising fmrn ony
acti by E clirrt. iB agents. staffor otl*r corlsult0nts stnptopd by otlrcn

crs's compcnsarion hclcundcr iJ nor cornnrcnsu.rc wirh rhc porslthl ,lsk orinjury or lo3s tlut
may be cuused by axporurec to pollulior!, luzardour wastc or toxic or oll:er dangcrous
subsrancca orconditiong AccordilBly. exccpi 0s cxprtBsly providcd in lhis conrmct, th;lieot
nilvcs Eoy cloln agalrut CTS ,nd rgnts to indcrnnify aud ssve CTS. ils agcnts. and its
cmployccs harmless iorn any clairn, liatility or dcfcrcc cost for injury or lax srslaincd by any
patly fronr such cxposurcs alhgcdly rising out ofor rcratcd ro cls'i pcrfornunEc ol'scnicci
hcrculdcr

SECTION 14: Termlnation
This Agrccmcnr miy bc rrfitrirlalcd by cithcr party upon s.vco (7! doya vrilrrn noticc in rrre
cvcnl ofeubstantirl failurc by thc other prny lo per[ofln in rccordanm wilh ll|c tcrms lrreof.
.s[ch lcrmina(ion shall tror bc cffcctivc if rlHl substBnri0l frilurc lras bcrn rsmcdicd beforc
cxrirEtior ofthc Feriod spccificd in th! wd[cn xorice. In rlrc cvcrl oftenrrinntion crs shall bc
poid lor scruicc prrrorrncd lo rhc lcnxination rutlcc dote plus rgrsonrbli tcnninrtion expcnscr.
Expcrecs or-lcnninarion or suspcnrion slsll illcludc rll dirccr c0rls ofcrs ,cquircd to complctc
oralpis ond rccords ncccssary to complclc its filu ond moy olro includc a rtporl ori ilrc
scoiccg pcrfonned to thc datc oftnlJcc oflcnninalion or ruspcrisiou.

SECTION 15: Precedonco
Thcsc Slsrdards, Terms and Couditioru 6lmll lekc Plrccdcncc ovcr rny irconsislcnt or
conli0dlctory provisiom conui[cd in sny prcposrl, conlract. purch{sc ordcr, ruquirition. noticc
lo pmcetl, or lilu rlocurncni rcgadingCTS's srnces.
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